FORM PTO-1619A MYO	- 04-10-2000		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 Z·28.ce			PATENT
RECORI	101313899 JAHON FORM COVER	SHEET	
	PATENTS ONLY	د این اور اور میشود. میرو	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema Submission Type	Conveyance Type	ned original docum	ant(s) or copy(les).
New St	Assignment	Security Agreen	ient
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	X License	Change of Name	•
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Document           Reel #         Frame #		LY by U.S. Government A mental File	secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional nam	es of conveying parties	attached <sub>Execution</sub> Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) ARXX Thempeutics, In	c		
Name (line 2) A Corporation of California	CN10		Execution Date
Second Party       Name (line 1)			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark i	f additional names of re	ceiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Schwarz Pharma AG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2) A Corporation of Gerr	nany		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) Aifred - Nobel - Strasse	10		representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment)
Address (line 3) Monheim	Germany State/Country	40780 Zip Co	
Domestic Representative Name and	Address Enter for th	e first Receiving Party	only.
Name	······································		
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)		4 <sup>1</sup>	
Address (line 4)		<u></u>	
07/2000 DCDATES 00000163 0921.246	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
F0:301			
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send commen D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Offic Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademe Mail documents to be reco	s regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. of Management and Budget, Paperwork Re	Patent and Trademark Office, eduction Project (0651-0027), W QUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGN	Chief Information Officer, Washington /ashington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
Mail documents to be reco Commissioner of Patents and	Trademarks, Box Assignmen	ts, Washington	TENT

REEL: 010655 FRAME: 0598

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 650	, 813. 9085
Name Laura J. Vitez		
Address (line 1) Schwarz Pharma		
Address (line 2) 830 Menlo Avenue, Su	rite 201	
Address (line 3) Menlo Park, CA 940:	25	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document	# [4]
Application Number(s) or Patent Nur		nal numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Patent Nun	
09211246	5,364,880 EP 070	
60159609	5,440,054 AU 697	1687
	5,849,788	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT US 94/06812 PCT	
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number		
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved. # 🛛 🧣	
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$32	0.92
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed 🔀 Deposit Account 📃	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if add E	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No
Statement and Signature		
	elief, the foregoing information is true and co priginal document. Charges to deposit acco	-
Glenn E. Davis	Menn E. Davis	02-18-2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010655 FRAME: 0599

# **EXCLUSIVE COLLABORATION AND LICENSE AGREEMENT**

between

# **ARYx THERAPEUTICS, INC.**

and

# SCHWARZ PHARMA AG

PATENT REEL: 010655 FRAME: 0600

### Exhibit A

### **ARYx PATENTS RIGHTS**

	1		·····	,
4	ω	N	د_	
U.S. Serial No. 09/211,246 filed Dec. 14, 1998	U.S.5,849,788 (USSN468,602 filed June 6, 1995 as a division of USSN 260,869)	U.S. 5,440,054 (USSN 260,869 filed June 16, 1994 as a CIP of 078,371)	U.S. 5,7364,880 (USSN 078,371 filed June 16, 1993)	Patent No./ Serial No. & Filing Date
Pending	Dec. 15, 1998 Nov. 14, 2011	Aug. 8, 1995 June 16, 2013	Nov. 15, 1994 Nov. 14, 2011	Issue Date & Expiration Date
Pascal J. Druzgala.	Pascal Druzgala / ARYX Therapeutics.	Pascal Druzgala / *Advanced Therapies, inc.	Pascal Druzgala / *Advanced Therapies, Inc.	Inventors/Assignee
Novel compound for Treatment of Cardiac Arrhythmia, synthesis and method of use.	Compounds for treatment of cardiac arrhythmia, synthesis, and methods of use.	Compounds for treatment of cardiac arrhythmia, synthesis, and methods of use.	Compounds for treatment of cardiac arrhythmia, synthesis, and methods of use.	Title
Final office action received and response due Jan. 29, 2000. Claims have been or will be amended to include benzothiophene and indole structures but not benzofurans. Terminal disclaimer filed to disclaim the term of any patent granted on the application past the term of U.S. 5,440,054 and U.S. 5,849,788.	16 claims. 2-[3-benzoylbenzofurane] acetates related to amiodarone, all having 3,5-diiodo-4-diethylaminoethoxybenzoyl at the 3 position of the benzofuran. A broader class of compounds are claimed than in the '880 patent but class includes ATI-2042 and the t-butyl analog. Claims to a pharmaceutical composition for treating cardiac arrhythmia containing the compounds. Claims to the method of treating cardiac arrhythmia using a composition containing the compounds.	7 claims. Methods of synthesizing ATI-2001 (the methyl ester containing compound) involving a first converting salicylaldehyde to benzofurane acetic acid.	11 claims. Alkyl 2-[3-benzoylbenzofurane] acetates related to amiodarone, all having 3,5-diiodo-4-diethylaminoethoxybenzoyl at the 3 position of the benzofuran. The alkyl group of the ester can be a straight or branched. The structures include ATI-2042 and the t-butyl analog. Claims to a pharmaceutical composition for treating cardiac arrhythmia containing the compounds. Claims to the method of treating cardiac arrhythmia using a composition containing the compounds.	Subject & Claimed Invention

# U.S. Patents and Patent Applications Affording Proprietary Rights to the ATI-2000 Series

**ARYX' PATENT PORTFOLIO SUMMARY** 

AF AF	U.S. Serial No. 60/159,609 Filed Oct 15, 1999 dvanced Therapies	Provisional will expire Oct 15,		Method for treating	
A H	dvanced Theranie	2000	PJ Druzgala, PG Milner	ventricluar and supraventricular arrythmias.	Description of stereo-specific synthesis methods for AT-2000 compounds containing a sec-butyl ester.
	XYx. The change i	s, Inc of Cody Wy in assignment way <b>Foreign Patent</b>	*Advanced Therapies, Inc of Cody Wyoming, previously of Novato, CA and lat ARYx. The change in assignment was recorded in the PTO on Feb. 27, 1998. Foreign Patents and Patent Applications Affording F	lovato, CA and later of H on Feb. 27, 1998. Itions Affording Propri	*Advanced Therapies, Inc of Cody Wyoming, previously of Novato, CA and later of Half Moon Bay, CA; assigned the rights to these patents to ARYx. The change in assignment was recorded in the PTO on Feb. 27, 1998. Foreign Patents and Patent Applications Affording Proprietary Rights to the ATI-2000 Series
	Patent No./ Serial No. & Filing Date	Issue Date & Expiration Date	Inventors/Assignee		Subject & Claimed Invention
	Ĭ				15 Claims. Compounds and methods of synthesis.
4	EP 0703910 filed June 16, 1994, Priority June 16, 1993 to USSN	June 16, 2013	Pascal Druzgala / ARYX Therapeutics.	Benzoylbenzofurane derivatives for treatment of cardiac	Granted in France (FR 0703910), Germany (DE 6907785.2), Great Britain (GB 073910), Italy (IT 073910), and the Netherlands (NL 073910).
	078,371			airiida	Based on PCT/US94/06812 Published as WO 94/29289 on Dec 22, 1994. Canada, EPO, Australia, and Japan designated.
5	AU 697687 June 16, 1994	Jan 28, 1999	Pascal Druzgala / ARYX Therapeutics.	Benzoylbenzofurane derivatives for treatment of cardiac arrhythmia	Based on PCT/US94/06812 Published as WO 94/29289 on Dec 22, 1994.
Q	PCT/US94/06812 Filed Jun 16, 1994	Published as WO 94/29289 on Dec 22, 1994.	Pascal Druzgala / ARYX Therapeutics.	Benzoylbenzofurane derivatives for treatment of cardiac arrhythmia	Canada, EPO, Australia, and Japan designated. Status: European Patent granted (see above) Australian Patent granted (see above) Canadian Application: Request Exam by Jun 16, 2001 Japanese Application: Request Exam by Jun 16, 2001

on July 7, 1997. The assignment was registered in the European Patent Office on Feb. 27, 1998.

Last updated December 14, 1999

# PATENT REEL: 010655 FRAME: 0603